D.O. v. JACKSON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF EDUCATION Doc. 58

UNITED STATESDISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY

D.O., ON BEHALF OF M.O,, Civil Action No. 17-1581 (TJB)
Plaintiff,
MEMORANDUM OPINION

V.

JACKSON TOWNSHIP BOARD OF
EDUCATION,

Defendant.

BONGIOVANNI, Magistrate Judge

This matter comes before the Court upon Plaintiff D.O.’s (“Plaintiff”) motion formtgs’
fees and costs. (Docket Entry No. 32). Defendant Jackson Township Board of Education
(“Defendant”) opposes Plaintiff’'s motion. (Docket Entry No. 41). The Cuaastfully reviewed
and considered all arguments made in support of and in opposition to Plainttiennfor
attorneys’ fees and costs. The Court considers Plaintiff’'s motion without engyrarsuant to
L.Civ.R. 78.1(b). For the reasons set fortlolaelPlaintiff's motion iISGRANTED IN PART.

l. Background and Procedural History

On August 27, 2015, Plaintiff filed a due procesg against Defendant alleging tllae
Defendantschool district hadlenied her child a free appropriate public education in violation of
the Individuals with Disabilities Education Act (“IDEA”), 20 U.S.C. §814@, seq (See
Complaint; Docket Entry No. 1). On September 1, @0fhe Office of Administrative Law
(“OAL") heard the case amgglanted Summary Decision in favor of Plaintiflaintiff wasawarded
a “compensatoreducation commensurate with the number of hours that are reflected for the
programs andervicesin the [identified IEPs, in an educational environmidatt is appropriate

for [M.O.’s] needs, including all necessary precautions for his allergiethd period of March 6,

Dockets.Justia.com


https://dockets.justia.com/docket/new-jersey/njdce/3:2017cv01581/345729/
https://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/new-jersey/njdce/3:2017cv01581/345729/58/
https://dockets.justia.com/

2013, through October 20, 2015, to compensate for the District's denial of FAPE” and
reimbursement for the psychiatric evaluati{®1/2016 OAL Final Decision; Docket Entry No.
1-1 at 21-23).

Plaintiff filed this action against Defendant on March 8, 2017 on behalf of herhdd,
seeking to enforciheadministrative law judgment and to recover Plaintiff's attorneys’ feeler
the fee shifting provision, 20. U.S.€1415(i)(3),et seq (SeeComplaint;Docket Entry No. Jat
2-3). Soon after [Bfendanfiled aMotion to Strikeportions of theComplaint(Docket Entry No
3) which was denied on July 18, 2017. (Docket Entry No. I2¢fendantthereafterfiled an
Answer to theComplaint on July 31, 2017, denying any culpabtbmduct and raising several
affirmative defenses. Sge generallyDef. Answer; Docket Entry No. 15). On August 1, 2017,
this Court entered a scheduling order setting a Rule 16 Intiafle@encdor Septembel 8, 2017
(Docket Entry No. 16)which wasthen rescheduled t8eptembef8, 2017 (Docket Entry No.
18). During thelnitial Conference, the parties expressed that they were amenable to settlement
and they were directed to exchange what was necessary to facilitate sett(@aeviinute Entry
of 9/28/2017). A telephomgtatusconfelence was scheduléor October 19, 20171d.) During
the conference, the Court engaged in settlement discussions with counsel anc:dchéatuhal
settlement conference for February 22, 2018. (Docket Entry No. 22).

During the settlemerdonferenceon February 22, 201& number of issues weresolved
with the exception of theequest for feesThereafter the exchange araft settlement agreement
commencd. Ultimately, the partiesoughfudicial intervention On May 9, 208, afterbriefing
from the parties, the Court decided to reconvene settlement discussions on June 158618. (
Minute Entry of 5/9/2018). During the settlement conference, the pagasmade significant

headway and the Court decided to reconvene on June 20, ZdéVifute Entry of 6/1/2018).



On June 20, 2018, th@ourt suggested a disbursement plan and set a Friendly Hearing for July 24,
2018. SeeMinute Entry 6/20/2018).

On July 25, 2018, the parties notified the Court that they reachedearsattlagreement.
(SeeDocket Entry No. 29).The parties further consented to Magistrate Judge jurisdiction with
respect to Plaintiff's anticipated fee application, as the parties cotildach an agreement with
respect to what was a reasonable fee fomRis counsel. (Order and Notice of Consent to
Jurisdiction by U.S. Magistrate Judge of 7/11/2018; Docket Entry No. 27). On August 16, 2018
the Court entered an Order approving a settlenretite amount of $90,000 to be deposited with
the Court for tie benefit of M.O.’s education. (Docket Entry No. 30Rlaintiff then filed the
current Motion for AttorneysFees. (Docket Entry No. 32)The Court directed the parties to
submita status update regarding the issue of fe€3digber 8, 208. (SeeText Order of 9/9/2018
Docket Entry No. 33). After reviewing the parties’ correspondence, the Court adjcugrretlirn
date on the motion until November 5, 2018e¢Text Order of 9/10/208;, Docket Entry No. 35).
Defendant filed its opposition to Plaintiff's motion on November 2, 2018. (Docket Entry No. 41).
Plaintiff filed her reply on November 13, 281 (Docket Entry No. 44). The motion is therefore
now fully briefed and ripe for the Court’s consideration.

l. Legal Standard

The IDEA affords prevailing plaintiffs the right to recoup their reasonable ayi©rfees
and costs.See20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(3)(B)(i).The Court must first, therefore, (1) decide whether
the Plaintiff is a prevailing party, ariden(2) determine the amount of reasonable fees and costs
Plaintiff's counsel is owedDefendant does not contest that Plaintiff is a prevailing party, therefore

the Court will focus its analyssolelyon the reasonableness of the fesrguested.



General, courts use the “lodestar” method in evaluating a fee application and, indeed, the
lodestar calculation is presumed to yield a reasonable attorney fee édemdiachado v. Law
Offices of JeffreyCivil Action No. 147401 (MAS) (TJB), 2017 WL 2838458, *2 (D.N.J. June
30, 2017). Under the lodestar method, an attorney’s reasonable hourly rate iseduitypihe
number of hours the attorney reasonably spent working on a méatterfaith Cmty. Org.v.
Honeywell Int’l, Inc.426 F.3d 694, 703 n.5 (3d Cir. 2005) (citiBlym v. Stensqrb65 U.S. 886,

888, 104 S.Ct. 1541, 79 L.Ed.2d 891 (1984) (citations omitted)).

The “party seeking attorney fees bears the ultimate burden of showing that its kbqueste
hourly rates and the hours it claims are reasorialitk. (citing Rode v. Dellarciprete892 F.2d
1177, 1183 (3d Cir. 1990)). “Reasonable hourly ratese typically determined based on the
market rate in the attorney’s community for lawyers of similar expertise andienqmf
Machadq 2017 WL 2838458, at *2 (citinmterfaith, 426 F.3d at 713). Evans v. Port Auth. of
N.Y. and N.J.273 F.3d 346, (3d Cir. 2001). The attorney seeking fees bears the burden of
establishing that the rate requested “constitutes a reasonable market reteegsential character
and complexity of the legal services rendere8rhith v. Philadelphia Hous. Auti07 F.3d 223,

225 (3d Cir. 1997). With respect to the hours claimed, it is incumbent upon the Court to “exclude
hours that are not reasonably expendeddde 892 F.2d at 1183 (citinglensely v. Eckerhart

461 U.S. 424, 433, 103 S.Ct. 1933, 76 L.Ed.2d 40 (1983)). “Hours are not reasonably expended
if they are excessive, redundant, or otherwise unnecégsskaty The Court, however, may not
reduce a fee awarlia sponte Instead, “it can only do so in respect to specific objections made

by the opposing party. But once thigposing party has made a specific objection, the burden is

on the prevailing party to justify the size of its requesgtterfaith, 426 F.3d at 711 (citinBell v.

United Princeton Props., Inc884 f.2d 713, 719 (3d Cir. 1989).



Further, while the lodéar calculation is'strongy presumed to yield a reasonable’fee
(Washington v. Phila. @nty Ct. of C.P, 89 F.3d 1031, 1035 (3d Cir. 199@jiting City of
Burlington v. Dauge505 U.S. 557, 112 S.Ct. 2638, 120 L.Ed.2d 449 (1992)), “[t]he court can
adjust the lodestar downward if the lodestar is not reasonable in light césthiés obtained.”
Rode 892 F.2d at 1183 (citingensley 461 U.S. at 4387). “Indeed, ‘the most critical factor’ in
determining the reasonableness of a fee award ‘is the degree of success obt&iagdr’v.
Hobby, 506 U.S. 103, 114, 113 S.Ct. 566, 121 L.Ed.2d 494 (1992) (qudéngley 461 U.S. at
436). As suchwhere a plaintiff has achieved only limited or partial success, “the producticsf h
reasonably expended on the litigation as a whole times a reasonable hourly ydbe &ra
excessive amount.Hensely 461 U.S. at 436. When a fee award based on the lodestar calculation
would be excessive, the Court may exercise its measured discretemiut® sameFarrar, 506
U.S. at 1155ee Machado2017 WL 2838458, at *2In fact, the Court “retains a great deal of
discretion in deciding what a reasonable fee awar(Biall, 884 F.2d at 721), and is understood
that “in determining whether the fee request is excessive . . . the court wilhlsig\engage in a
fair amount of ‘judgment calling’ based upon its experience with the case and thel genera
experience as to how much a case requiresdns 273 F.3d at 362.

. Analysis
A. Reasonable Hourly Rate

Here, Plaintiff seeks to recover attorneys’ feestlier work done byrofessionals at the
law firm of John Rue& Associates The following represents John Rue & AssociataBing
rates:

John Rue: $450 per hour

Krista Haley (Partner$445 per hour

Counsel (10 or more years of experience): $400 per hour
Managing Associate (&0 years of experience): $350 per hour

5



Associate (5 years of experience): $300 per hour

Junior Associate (@ years of experience): $250 per hour
Law Clerk (not yet admitted): $200 per hour

Paralegal work (by whomever performed): $150 per hour

(Decl. of John Rue, 1 6; Docket Entry No. 32-2).

Mr. Rue has submitted a declaration outlining his credentials and experience irt sfippo
his claimed hourly rateswhile Mr. Rue states that his regulasurly rate is $450.00 per hour,
he concedes that “there may be some duplication of efforts affidigrafies in the drafting,
largely related to providing junior professionals with training opportunities.’s(®.; Docket
Entry No. 32-1 at 9). Therefore, Mr. Rue propasbendeddiscounted rate of $318.20 per
hour, representing a 10% discountnfrtheabove listedate. (Id. at 13). In support ohis per
hour rate, Mr. Rue notes that he graduated from Fordham Law School in 2004 and is lensed t
practice law in the states of New Jersey and New Y&tk (f 3 & 4). Mr. Rue states that he
began his career at White and Case LLP as an associate where he was able to participate in
special education pro bono litigation cases, noting that when he left White anah @848, his
undiscounted hourly billing rate was $690.00 per hodd. 1(5). Mr. Rue began his own
practice, John Rue & Associates, 012, which focuses on representing parents of children with
disabilities and the Innisfree Foundation in disputes with public schddlsy §).

Mr. Rue argues that his hourly rate is comparable to those charged by attorneysof s
experience in this practice area in New Jersey,rales on certificationssubmitted by David
Giles, Esq., Stacy Greenwald, Esq., and Catherine Merino Resiman, Esq., to suppquesited
hourly rate. (Docket Entry No. 32 324, 325). Mr. Rue also relies on the Laffey Matrix for
the period of June 1, 2018 to May 31, 2019 and the Community Legal Sef\ite®’) of
Philadelphia Attorney Fees schedule to assert that the rates prevailing in thenitynarei

comparable the rates of JohndR& Associates.JeeDocket Entry No. 321 at 14). The Cout

6



notes that the Laffey MatriPlaintiff included in Plaintiff's brief was associated with the
WashingtonBaltimore aredeesandis thereforeunpersuasive. However, the CLS schedule cited
tracks the rates charged by John Rue and Associates, and therefore the Couthigives
considerable weightEach of the rates propounded by John Rue and Associates for each position
(partner, counsel, associate, paralegal) falls within the proposed ranges loStrepGrifor years
of experience with the reduced rate.

Defendant objects to Mr. Rue’s request to be compensaatibeé discounted $318.20 per
hour, arguing that Plaintiff's counsel'sds are excessive, redundant or otherwiseecessary
(See generallypef. Opp. Br.; Docket Entry No. 41)First, Defendant arguethat Mr. Rue’s
previous billing rate during hismployment at White & Case LLP is irrelevastthe commercial
litigation mattershe worked on were far more complex than education matters such as the one at
present (Id. at 12). Defendant also argues that Defendant’s counsel has charged considerably les
money for these matters than Plaintiff's couris®h this point, e Courtis notswayedby the
price differential between counsel’s fees as each represents a client with very diféenanids,
and one’s fee scheme has no bearing omtihers Lastly, Defendant contests the legitimacy of
the affidavits attached to Plaintiffapplication, which is discussed below.

Plaintiff's counsel submits the affidavits faci Greenwaldavid R. Gilesand Catherine
Merino Reismarto support his claim that the requestedfare reasonableSéeCertifications of
David R. Giles, Docket Entry No. 32 Staci J. Greenwaldocket Entry No. 324, Catherine
Merino Reisman, Docket Entry No.-&). In these affidavitsach attornegubmisthat based on

their education, training and experience, they believe that the rates submitted byudclmdR

! Defendant argues that for the Due Process litigation, Defendant’s counsel chargedittie Distr
$57,026.08 and for the federal litigation, Cooper Levenson billed $49,582.87. On the other hand,
Plaintiff's counsel billed approximatey163,449.00 in the due process matter and $433,925.50 in the
postDue Process settlement discussions.



Associates are reasonable. Ms. Greenwald is a partner at Sussan, Greenwald & Wesler and has
practiced special education law since 19%hesubmits that the fees charged by John Rue &
Associates “comport ith a customary fee charged by other attorneys who specialize in this area
and who practice in the community in which this matter arose, and is reasonhde of the

various levels of expertise and years in practicegeCertification of Staci J. Greenwald Docket

Entry No. 324 at 3). She further states that the fee structure submitted by Mr. Rue “parallels that
of the fees charged by my firm for billers with similar qualificationk”)( Ms. Greenwald notes

that her typical hourly rate is $430.00 per hold-.)(

Ms. Reisman has been practicing special education law in New Jersey sinceSE299. (
Docket Entry No. 325 at 2). She states that in her representation of families, she has “attended
Individualized Education Program meetings, negotiatttlements with school districts, written
and filed complaints for Due Process Hearings with New Jersey’s Office of Adwiivist
Law...and participated in federal court litigation and appealll’) She also states that she has
negotiated attorney’s fees in scores of special education cases and has litayatéelenpetitions
in federal court under the federal fee shifting statutes and has thus “extenssesdyched the
customary billing rate forteorneys who concentrate their practice in special education law in New
Jersey.(Id. at5.). Importantly, Ms. Reisman includes her current billing scheme at hdiraw
Reisman Carolla Gran LLP, stating that she charges $475 per hour and thaitéteSthtes
District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania and the United States Couynpeala for
the Third Circuit has approved this hourly rate. Sele. Dist. of Phila. V. Kirs¢t2017 U.S. Dist.
LEXIS 3907, at *17 (E.D. Pa. Jan 11, 201&%,d in relevant part 722 F. App’x 215, 239 *3d

Cir. 2018).



Mr. Giles is an attorney with nearly thirty years of experience in theohesducation and
civil rights law, the majority of which he has practiced in New JersggeCertification of David
R. Giles, Docket Entry No. 33 at 2). He states that he is familiar with the rates charged by
members of the New Jersey legal community, including many who practice civdl laght Mr.
Giles submitted the following regarding John Rue: “based on myidaityi with prevailing rates
charges by attorneys in the New Jersey legal community, the nature and compledlitgatfon
law cases, John Rue’s level of legal experience, and the inherent risk ig talges on a
contingency basis, | believe Mr. Rue’s rate of $450 per hour is reasonable and withimgghefr
prevailing rates charged by attorneys with comparable skill, education and egpdrieNew
Jersey.” [d. at 3). Mr. Giles submitted that he had reviewed the resumes and qualifications of
each of the attorneys, associates, law clerks and paralegals and determined ttatateaiates
were reasonablas well (Id. at 35). Having spent a large portion of his career handling pro bono
and contingency cases, Mr. Giles states that he has “had to keagt @brthe prevailing market
rates for legal services in the communities in which [he has] practiced by payingatten
various published surveys of rates charges, talking to colleagues and revielaiad oeurt
decisions.” [d. at 3). Mr. Giles dog not, however, including any specific evidence from the
referenced fee surveys of rates charged by attorneys with similar experience in New Jersey or
analysis of similar fee applications in this District. Therefore, the Court tggesveight to Mr.
Giles affidavit than Ms. Greenwald’s and Ms. Reisman’s, which specifically reference their ow
hourly rates for the Court’s comparison.

Defendant argusthat the Court should not give weightheaffidavitsof Staci Greenwald
and David R. Giles in support of Plaintiff's application becailnsy have considerably more

experience in education matters than Mr. Riearther,Defendant argugethat the affidavits are



insufficient to determine the “market rate” because the affdmtsot state the aggregate number
of hours handling similar mattersDefendant des not make an argument in regard to Ms.
Reisman’s affidavit.

Despite Defendaid objections to the contrary, the Court finds that hberly rates
associated with John Ré&e Associatesare reasonableln making this finding, the Courtlies
upon theCLS fee schedule referemtay Plaintiff and the certifications attachicher application
In determining a reasonable hourly rate for attorhdges, the Third Circuit has cited with
approval the CLS fee scheduBee Boles v. Willart Stores, Ing 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102920,
*15, 2015 WL 4653233citing Maldonado v. Houstoyn256 F.3d 181, 187 (3d Cir. 2001).
Defendant desnot provide an &rnative to the CLS fee scheduoleproposalternative fees and
therefore the Court will rely othe CLSas a benchmark for the reasonablendsach level of
employee at John Rue and Associates charges a level within the CLS range with thereateptio
Junior Associates with-2 years of experience, who are p&b0 -$50 more per hour than the
CLS guidelines. However, Courts in this District have approages outside of the CLS fee
schedule for associate attorneggch as is present hei®ee, e.g.Robinson v. JordanNo. 08
5863, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 87427, 2012 WL 2397446, at *2 (D.N.J. June 25, 2012) (approving
rate of $275 for associate attorney). In any event, the discountestjuatelyfits within the CLS
range.Therefore, the Court finds that this fee scheme is reasonable

Additionally, the Court relies on the certifications attached to Plaintiffigliegtion,
particularly that of Ms. Greenwald and Ms. Reisman, who each charge rates high#drethan
$318.20 discounted rate Mr. Rue proposes here. Each of the certifcattiached to Plaintiff's

motion also approve of the fees charged by the other attorneys and paralegats Riied@and

10



Associateg. As set forth in his application, Mr. Rue is an experidritigator having practiced
law in New Jersey fot5 years andhas focusedhis practice oreducation law exclusively for the
last 5 yearsThe Court also viewdohn Rue and Associatedes in light of the successful outcome
of Plaintiff's case in the OAL matter and at settlemeBterythingconsidered, the Court finds
that Plaintiffhasestablished the reasonableness of Mr. Rue and Associates requested hourly rates.
B. Hoursof Work Reasonably Performed

Defendant challenges the reasonablenéfise number of hours and associated fess
requested by Plaintiff in what it characterizes as participation in “two straiglatfd matters:
(1) a due Process litigation resolved by Motions for Summary Decision, and (2)al fede
litigation resolved be amicable settlement agreement.” (Def.’s Opp. BrkeDBatry No. 41 at
15). Specifically, Defendant asks the Court to be wary of three specific categorientiffRlai
motion that are excessivil) substantial amounts of attorney time devoted to fiaisés,
including preparation of motions and other pleadings, and attending settlement confé&nces
excessive billing toward settlement discussions and the preparation of settes@anents; and
(3) multiple interoffice discussions and conferenckek.at 19). Defendant provides a line-by-
line challenge to Plaintiff's counsel’s billing submissior&€Exhibit A to the Certification of
William S. Donio, Esq.; Docket Entry No. 41-1).

The Court notethat considerable attempts at dispigsolution were conducted in the
approximately three years this case was pending before settlement in thjs&€wleting it a far
cry from “straightforward” as Defendant suggedtgst, the parties agreed to engage in

voluntary mediationwith the NewJersey Department of Education. Plairgifbmits that

2 Plaintiff, and the certifications attached to her motion, approve of the fee scheme foravantpl|
employees of John Rue and Associates: John Rue, Krista Haley, Donald Soutar, Jeffrey &dasserm
Denise Rubin Glatter, Wayne Pollock, Michelle Cummins, Eric Storjohann, Jamie| Atska
Edwards, Sara Tarraboccia, Elizabeth Schust, Clinton @rak¥hn Rinaldi

11



counsel offered several settlement proposals during mediation, all of whichejested by
Defendant’s counsel, who Plaintiff argues did not offer any of its own proposals to end this
dispute amicaly and in a timely manner(Pl.’s Brief; Docket Entry No. 31 at 17). Defendant
does nosuggesthat it offered any counter proposals to Plaintiff, and the Court has no evidence
that it did so. Plaintifsubmitsthat it accrued less than $20,000 in attorney’s fees through
mediation. [d.).

After theunsuccessful mediatioR)aintiff filed a dugprocess matter in the OALPlaintiff
argues that muchf the expense that arodaring this process was due to obstructionist tactics by
Defendant including flouting discovery requirements, failing to meet deadlinediagdrivolous
motions. (Id. at17-19. Plaintiff argues that $52,555.00 in fees was accrued from the timé&fPlain
amended heComplaint through the close of discovery. The parties filed erassons for
summary disposition, during which time Plaintiff incurred an additional $38,67 P0dintiff
argues that the parties continued to prepare for trial whilentiteons were pending before the
OAL, and Defendant “stonewalled Plaintiff's repeated efforts to engage in myéarsattlement
negotiations.” d. at 18).

Defendant argues that Plaintiff unreasonably protracted this litigdiidnfails to
demonstratewith evidencespecificallyin what way. Defendant alleges that Plaintifhdd no
intention d settling this litigation quickly and desired to generate increasing legal deéis f
subsequent fee application to the Court” but the only evidence it provides comé&sinote in
its brief, explaining that “the parties spsignificant amounts of time during the two (2) settlement
conferences addressing Plaintiff’'s counsel’'s changé¢he District’'s documentation submission

requirements, which are statutorily mandated.” (Daé8rief; Docket Entry No. 41 at 24. 5).

12



The conduct & Plaintiff, does not, as Defendant suggests, support a finding that Plaintiff
intentionally endeavored to prolong the litigation.

The crux of the delay in this case came afteSiygtembel, 2016 OAL OrderDefendant
did not appeal the merits of that decisigiving up any ground it may have had to dispute the
findings. Moreover Defendanffailed to comply withthe Order'smandate, forcindPlaintiff to
take action to enforce this matter pgatdgment,culminating in thefiing a Complaintand
incurring $101,415.00 in attorney’s feesAdditionally, Defendant’'s responskils to address
Plaintiff's allegationsor explain any of the decisions that it made in the six months thier
September 1, 2016 Decision in terms of creatiptpa for Plaintiffsaccommodatiothat would
comply with the OALOrder. The only evidence the Court has that Defendant attemptedialy
at all with the Order is an informalmeail exchange in which counsel for Defendant suggests
providing Plaintiff with ten hours per week of academic tutoring until #urtg months of
compensatory education had been provid&keRue Cert., Exhibit C10/6/2016 email to
Pruchnik; Docket Entry No. 32). When Plaintiff pushed back, Defendant refused to provide any
written proposal for compliance with the OAL Ordddefendant, in its papers, does not dispute
any of the allegations made by Plaintiff in this regard.

Seeing no other recourse, the Plaintiff filed the Complaint. In response, Ddféiletha
12(f) motion seeking to strike certain allegations as improper which waéedden July 18, 2017.
(SeeDocket Entry No. 12) Defendant thereafteildd anAnswer on July 31, 2017. (Docket Entry
No. 15). Finally, three years after this litigation began, and after nine monthslemsett
negotiations, the parseagreed to the terms of a settlememhe agreement was approved at a
Friendly Hearing In further support of its contention that it was the Defendant and not thafPlaint

whose conduct prolonged this litigation, ®l@intiff maintains thaDefendanacted unreasonably

13



and prolongdtheproceedingby arguing to keep the merits claims alive when the Plaintiff agreed
to dismiss them(SeePl.’s Br.; Docket Entry No, 32-1 at 22-24).

Courts have held thaft]he essential goal in shifting fees . . taglo rough justice, not to
achieve auditingerfection” Fox v. Vice563 U.S. 131 S. Ct. 2205, 2216, 180 L. Ed. 2d 45 (RO11
Nonethelesghe Courhasfully reviewed Defendant’ne-by-line challenge to Plaintiff'secords
and notes that no single entry struck the Court as unreasonable. In determiningtiablteasss
of the work performed by counsel, noting that It presided over a number of the proceedings,
including the settlement conferences, the Court finds that the Plaintfitssel, while ealous,
acted reasonably under the circumstances. Furllee€adurtinds thatthe specificity with which
Defendant demands Plaintificlude in its billing records is not warrantedFor instance,
Defendant challenges dozens of the billing entries enbtisis that “the billing entry is not
sufficiently descriptive to justify expens€3eeExhibit A to theCertification of William S. Donio;
Docket Entry No. 441, passim. For example, Defendant disputes John Rue’s February 6, 2017
entrysubmitted as follows‘Attention to federal complaint and related strategy; email with client
re same; legal research” and billied 2.0 hours (Id. at 37). Plaintiff need not submit enore
detailed contemporaneous record than that provided by counsel here. Plamiffs&eltspro
formainvoice demonstrates, chronologically, how each attorney that worked on this case spen
their time describing each activity performed in sufficient detée Boles v. Walmart Sto@vil
Action 121762 2015 WL 4653233, at *8 (D. N.J. Aug 6, 20E6)d 650 Fed. Appx. 125 (3d Cir.
2016). The Court finds that Plaintiff's detaileslvorn statement of hours, based on
contemporaneous records, are sufficiently reliable to provide a basis for calcutasogable

attorney’s feesind will not require more exacting scrutingee Baughman v. United States Liab.

14



Ins. Co, 723 F. Supp. 2d 741, 749, 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 69641, *18. The Court therefore finds
that Defendant’s allegation that Plaintiff's billing entries are vague is witheut.

Lastly, Defendant’s argue that Plaintiff includes certain eegtémarily meals—should
not be included in recoverable costs under 20 U.8.1315(i)(3)(B). Although ourts in this
District have found that attorneyfees may be recovered for such items as meals, lodging,
messenger fees, long distance telephone calls, and other out of pocket expenses tthat are of
type that an attorney wtwhnormally bill a feepaying client(See, e.g., Titan Stone, Tile &
Masonry, Inc. v. Hunt Constr. Group, ln2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 18090, *1, 2008 WL 687263
given thatPlaintiff has agreed to withdraw its submission for this expense, along with theze o
entries, totahg a reduction of $2,808.61 (Pl.’'s Reply Br., Docket Entry No. 44 atti@)issue
iS moot.

Based on the foregoing, the Court finds that Plaintiff's suggested 10% across the board
reduction rate is reasonable. The Court also notes that it will not engage in bothah gene
reductionandan hour-by-hour analysis of the fees propounded by Plais&e Am. Bd. of
Internal Med. v. Von Muller540 Fed. Appx. 103, 104, 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 18941, *1, 2013
WL 4852293 (finding that a Court “may conduct an hour-by-hour anaysisnay reduce the
requested hours with an acrdkg-board cut”)(emphasis adde8ge als@ates v. Deukmejian
987 F.2d 1392, 1399 (9th Cir. 1992Pgspite the concise but cledrrequirement, in cases
where a voluminous fee application is filed[,] in exercising its billing juelginthe district court
is not required to set forth an hour-by-hour analysis of the fee request. Rather, . . . when faced
with a massive fee application the district court has the authority to make-terdssard
percentage cuts either in the number of hours claimed or in the final lodestaaBguyeactical

means of trimming the fat from a fee applicatiqgimternal citations and quotation marks

15



omitted)). Plaintiff submitted a 13page certification enclosing their invoices for this matter
and Defendant submitted a page response challengititeem. Accordingly, the Court finds
that the 10% reduction adequately addresses any of Defendant’s concerrdeotahexcesses
and redundancies in Plaintifffgo formainvoice.
IIl.  Conclusion

In sum, Plaintiff shall be awarded attorneys’ fees in thewarnhof $388,837.44. This
number is calculated based on the discounted rate of $390,532.95 (1,227.3 hours of work at the
blended rate of $318.20 per hour) plus expenses in the amount of $1,113.10, less $2,808.61 in
entries Plaintiff has offered to withdraw from its applicattoPefendant is directed to pay same
no later tharM ay 15, 2019.

For the reasons stated above, Plaintiff's motion for adtys’ fees and costs is

GRANTED IN PART. An appropriate Order follows.

Dated: April 30, 2019.

s/Tonianne J. Bongiovanni
HONORABLE TONIANNE J. BONGIOVANNI
UNITED STATESMAGISTRATE JUDGE

3 The Court notes that Plaintiff agok® withdraw the following entriei lieu of Defendant’s rejecting
the discounted rat®ocket EntryNo. 421, Entry Nos.17, 48, 59 and 6(4SeePI. Reply Br.; Docket
Entry No. 44 at 18.9). The Court finds that this compromise, in addition to the extitate, equitably
compensates Plaintiff's counsel while addressing any incidental excesses and redundancies.

16



